
 

Cancellations due to weather will be made for winter storm warnings and will be posted on the 
homepage of ACRPC’s website at: http://www.acrpc.org 

 
 

Addison County Regional Planning Commission 
14 Seminary Street   Middlebury, VT 05753   www.acrpc.org     Phone: 802.388.3141 

  

 
 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Wednesday, January 16th, 2019 
 
 
Location: Addison County Regional Planning Commission office, 14 Seminary Street, 
Middlebury, VT 
 
AGENDA 

• Call to Order: 6:30PM 
• Approval of December 5, 2018 TAC Meeting Minutes 
• Transportation Updates from Mike (15 minutes) 

o 125 Follow-up 
o Stantec 22A Truck Traffic Study 
o Ferrisburgh Old Hollow Road/Rt. 7 Intersection Study and Public Meeting 

• FY21 Town Highway Bridge Pre-Candidate Prioritization (35 minutes) 
• FY21 Capital Project Prioritization (20 minutes) 
• Member Forum & Comments (10 minutes) 
• Other Business (5 minutes) 
• Adjourn 

 
Note: adopted meeting minutes are also available online at the ACRPC website under agendas 
and minutes. For your convenience, the latest version of the TAC Bylaws are linked here also: 
http://www.acrpc.org/tac/ 
 
UPCOMING GRANTS, DEADLINES, ETC. 

• Vermont Ecosystem Restoration Program Grants Application Due Date: March 11, 2019 
by 4PM 
 

2019 REMAINING TAC MEETING SCHEDULE 
February 20 July No Meeting 
March 20 August 21 
April 17 September 18 
May 15 October 16 
 June 19 November 20 
 December No Meeting    

 
 
Unless notified otherwise, all meetings will be scheduled for 6:30PM at the ACRPC office at 14 
Seminary Street, Middlebury, VT 05753, Telephone Number: (802) 388-3141 

http://www.acrpc.org/
http://www.acrpc.org/
http://www.acrpc.org/tac/
https://dec.vermont.gov/watershed/cwi/grants/ecosystem-restoration#Ecosystem%20Restoration
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197 82 39 VERGENNES CITY 00027 2 13.5 6 6 5 N 07 010800 Main St. OTTER CREEK 1.5 MI S JCT. U.S.7 5 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

538 248 91 LINCOLN 00046 4 10.5 6 5 7 N 05 000200 York Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 STEEL PONY TRUSS

283 120 96 BRIDPORT 00004 7 6.0 5 5 6 N 02 000400 Crown Point Road POTASH BROOK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH27 ROLLED BEAM

691 332 112 BRIDPORT 00005 5 9.0 6 5 7 N 07 000360 Crown Point Road W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH17 ROLLED BEAM

508 231 114 SHOREHAM 00008 6 7.5 7 6 6 N 19 000690 Richville Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 2.4 MI E JCT. 22A 3 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

1,600 852 132 MIDDLEBURY 00101 3 12.0 N N N 6 01 016400 Main St. OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI S JCT. U.S.7 MASONRY ARCH

312 137 137 NEW HAVEN 00030 9 3.0 5 5 5 N 04 000200 Dog Team Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.25 MI TO JCT W US7 4 SP CONCRETE T-BEAM

561 262 156 STARKSBORO 0007S 8 4.5 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Rd. HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.1 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

348 156 199 LINCOLN 00047 - 0.0 6 5 7 N 99 000050 Sugar Bush Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLEDBM W TIMBER DK

364 164 206 RIPTON 00006 - 0.0 7 8 5 N 99 000020 Brooks Rd S. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.01 MI TO JCT VT125 ROLLED BM TIMB DECK

366 165 207 MIDDLEBURY 00023 - 0.0 7 5 8 N 99 000010 Halpin Covered Bridge Rd MUDDY BRANCH 0.4 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 TOWN LATTICE COV BR

744 365 284 LINCOLN 00018 10 1.5 5 6 5 N 02 000200 Grimes Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER AT JCT TH 33 & C2 TH 1 STEEL BEAM

558 260 293 FERRISBURGH 00029 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 99 000020 Wing Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.82 MI TO JCT W C3 TH35 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

576 274 305 LINCOLN 00015 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 26 001840 West River Rd BEAVER MEADOW BROOK 3.1 MI E JCT. VT.116 STEEL BEAM

609 291 320 BRISTOL 00020 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 99 000020 Harvey Rd LITTLE NOTCH BROOK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH43 ROLLED BEAM W TIM DK

653 313 341 LINCOLN 00017 - 0.0 8 8 6 N 26 001130 East River Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.6 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BM

657 315 343 STARKSBORO 00018 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 99 000040 States Prison Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 1.1 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

685 330 358 STARKSBORO 00011 - 0.0 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Rd. HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.2 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

737 362 388 MIDDLEBURY 00010 - 0.0 N N N 5 06 000650 Painter Rd MUDDY BRANCH 0.8 MI TO JCT C2 TH 6 MULTI PLATE ARCH

741 363 389 FERRISBURGH 00010 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 06 001650 Basin Harbor Rd DEAD CREEK 3.6 MI W JCT. VT.22A STEEL BEAM

747 366 391 MIDDLEBURY 00001 - 0.0 8 6 6 N 02 001900 Seymour St. OTTER CREEK SEYMORE STREET DB BARRL ARCH COV BR

821 408 427 PANTON 00003 - 0.0 8 7 6 N 23 001230 Panton Rd. DEAD CREEK 3.2 MI W JCT. VT.22A ROLLED BEAM

863 433 451 FERRISBURGH 00012 - 0.0 8 8 6 N 11 001470 Old Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.8 MI E JCT. U.S.7 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

875 438 456 ORWELL 00004 - 0.0 8 6 5 N 00 000340 Hemenway Hill Rd NORTH FORK CREEK 2.0 MI W JCT VT 22A ROLLED BEAM

877 440 458 FERRISBURGH 00011 11 0.0 5 6 5 N 03 001000 Little Chicago Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.32 MI TO JCT W US7 3 SPAN ROLLED BM

943 478 495 NEW HAVEN 00019 - 0.0 6 5 6 N 04 000200 Plank Rd BR LITTLE OTTER CRK 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 STEEL BEAM

944 479 496 SALISBURY 00006 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 06 000630 Lake Dunmore Rd. SUCKER BROOK 3.7 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2 SPAN CONCRETE SLAB

957 487 504 MONKTON 00021 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 04 000200 Lime Kiln Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 CONC ENCASED STL BM

971 494 511 STARKSBORO 00050 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Tatro Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 CONCRETE SLAB

980 500 517 NEW HAVEN 00026 - 0.0 8 6 8 N 06 000650 Pearson Rd OTTER CREEK 0.5 MI TO JCT C3 TH 25 STEEL THRU TRUSS

986 506 523 GOSHEN 00009 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 99 000030 South Hill Rd NESHOBE RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT73 TIMBER BEAM

1,003 515 531 SALISBURY 00007 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 05 000100 Blake Roy Rd. MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.85 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH7 ROLLED BEAM

1,054 545 560 STARKSBORO 00051 - 0.0 8 6 7 N 99 000020 Parsonage Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

1,061 548 562 LINCOLN 00016 - 0.0 6 5 7 N 03 000250 Quaker St. BEAVER RIVER @ JCT W CL3 TH8 STEEL BEAM

1,090 562 575 ADDISON 00020 - 0.0 7 6 8 N 08 000100 Town Line Rd E.BR.DEAD CREEK 0.65 MI TO JCT W VT22A STEEL BEAM

1,093 565 578 SHOREHAM 00024 - 0.0 8 8 5 N 07 000218 Shoreham Depot Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 WELD STL. PONY TRUSS

1,105 575 588 BRIDPORT 00024 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 05 000200 Middle Rd POTASH  BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH28 STEEL BEAM

1,136 593 604 RIPTON 00016 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 02 000200 Natural Turnpike MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

1,177 619 630 RIPTON 00003 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 06 000180 Lincoln Rd N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 3 ROLLED BEAM

1,303 686 692 LINCOLN 00019 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 001300 East River Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.0 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

1,328 703 709 FERRISBURGH 00009 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 04 001710 Monkton Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH 36 STEEL BEAM

1,439 751 755 NEW HAVEN 00010 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 10 001600 Munger St NEW HAVEN RIVER 1.1 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2SPN CONT CURV GIR

1,498 792 796 SHOREHAM 00025 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 09 000050 Shacksboro Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH19 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

1,525 809 811 LEICESTER 00006 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 18 001150 Leicester-Whiting Rd OTTER CREEK 2.6 MI W JCT. U.S.7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,529 813 815 WEYBRIDGE 00005 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 13 000590 Route 23 LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.5 MI S JCT. VT.17 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,545 823 825 BRIDPORT 00022 - 0.0 8 7 7 N 04 000050 Market Rd West W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.6 MI TO JCT W VT125 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK
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1,546 824 826 WEYBRIDGE 00006 - 0.0 6 7 6 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 2 SPN. CONT. STL. BM

1,562 832 834 FERRISBURGH 00032 - 0.0 8 7 7 N 08 000300 Hawkins Rd SOUTH SLANG BROOK 1.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH5 PRESTRESS BOX BEAM

1,586 842 844 WEYBRIDGE 00007 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.08 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 3 SPN. CONT. STL .BM

1,641 877 878 FERRISBURGH 00028 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Middlebrook Rd MUD CREEK 0.12 MI TO JCT W C3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

1,647 879 880 RIPTON 00017 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000220 Goshen Rd. SO. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT125 ROLLED BEAM

1,768 958 959 SALISBURY 00003 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 05 000600 West Shore Rd. LEICESTER RIVER 0.75 MI TO JCT W VT53 CONCRETE SLAB

1,820 993 994 FERRISBURGH 00033 - 0.0 6 7 6 N 03 000250 Satterly Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.75 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

1,822 995 996 CORNWALL 00002 - 0.0 N N N 6 06 000200 Sperry Rd BEAVER BROOK 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 16 TWIN C.G.M.P.P.

1,883 1,039 1,040 STARKSBORO 00049 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000050 Hillsboro Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.1 MI E OF JCT  VT 116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,928 1,067 1,068 LINCOLN 00012 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Rd BROOK 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

1,938 1,073 1,074 MIDDLEBURY 00020 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 99 000080 Grist Mill Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT RT 125 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,947 1,078 1,079 STARKSBORO 00019 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 08 000250 States Prison Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BEAM

2,033 1,132 1,133 LINCOLN 00013 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000400 South Lincoln Rd. COTA BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRECAST CONC. SLAB

2,036 1,135 1,136 RIPTON 00012 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Norton Farm Rd N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. @ JCT OF TH1 & TH10 CONCRETE SLAB

2,055 1,153 1,154 RIPTON 00015 - 0.0 7 7 8 N 06 000100 Dugway Rd. N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.3 MI TO JCT C2 TH 1 ROLLED BEAM

2,099 1,186 1,187 ORWELL 00003 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 04 000460 Mt. Independence Rd S. FORK EAST CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT73 ROLLED BEAM

2,105 1,190 1,191 GOSHEN 00018 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000124 Goshen-Ripton Rd SUCKER BROOK 3.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 GLUE LAM.TIMBER SLAB

2,127 1,203 1,204 LINCOLN 00044 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 99 000025 South Lincoln Rd. NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 36 PS/PT CONCRETE SLAB

2,134 1,210 1,211 RIPTON 00010 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000158 Goshen Rd. GOSHEN BROOK 0.45 MI TO JCT S VT125 GLU-LAM WD DK PANELS

2,173 1,233 1,234 NEW HAVEN 00022 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 05 000100 Field Days Rd BROOK 0.3 MI S JCT VT 17 CONCRETE SLAB

2,174 1,234 1,235 WEYBRIDGE 00010 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Lemon Fair Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,190 1,242 1,243 FERRISBURGH 00034 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000100 Middlebrook Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

2,229 1,269 1,270 ADDISON 00022 - 0.0 7 8 7 N 08 000120 Nortontown Rd E BR DEAD CREEK 1.7 MI W JCT VT 22A STEEL BEAM

2,321 1,333 1,333 LINCOLN 00014 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,322 1,334 1,334 MIDDLEBURY 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 05 000600 Shard Villa Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,324 1,336 1,336 GOSHEN 00002 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 04 000170 Capen Hill Rd BR. OF NESHOBE R. 0.25 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH2 ROLLED BEAM

2,409 1,383 1,383 SALISBURY 00004 - 0.0 N N N 8 05 000270 Maple St. LEICESTER RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH4 PC SEG ARCH CULVERT

2,416 1,389 1,389 RIPTON 00014 - 0.0 N N N 8 99 000200 Wagon Wheel Rd. MID. BR MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.1 MI E OF JCT TH2 PRECAST CONC  ARCH

2,446 1,411 1,411 GOSHEN 00016 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 04 000100 Carlisle Hill Rd. BR. OF NESHOBE R. @ JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLED BEAM

2,475 1,436 1,436 STARKSBORO 00053 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000075 Dan Sargent Rd. BALDWIN CREEK 0.01 MI TO JCT W VT17 STEEL BEAM

2,487 1,445 1,445 ORWELL 00011 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 09 000020 Murray Lane LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.4 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH4 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

2,501 1,459 1,459 BRISTOL 00011 - 0.0 7 8 7 N 02 000750 Hewitt Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W C3 TH22 WELDED GIRDER

2,511 1,467 1,467 LINCOLN 00048 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000410 Gove Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,529 1,477 1,477 ORWELL 00009 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 09 000050 Old Sawmill Rd LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.0 MI N JCT VT 73 CONCRETE SLAB

2,533 1,481 1,481 MIDDLEBURY 00021 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000600 Lower Plains Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W VT125 PRECAST CONC BOX GIR

2,544 1,492 1,492 MONKTON 00022 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 04 000350 Tyler Bridge Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.17 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,554 1,502 1,502 ORWELL 00012 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 04 000150 Cook Rd. EAST CREEK 0.25 MI TO JCT W VT22A PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

2,557 1,505 1,505 NEW HAVEN 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000800 Munger St NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRESTRESS CONC. TBM

2,559 1,507 1,507 MIDDLEBURY 0011A - 0.0 8 8 8 N 00 005000 Cross St. OTTER CREEK TH 5 (CL 1) CROSS STREET PRESTRESSED BULB TEE

2,560 1,508 1,508 WEYBRIDGE 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 04 000150 Prunier Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.06 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,641 1,575 1,576 FERRISBURGH 00007 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000450 Greenbush Rd LEWIS CREEK 1.5 MI N JCT US 7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,656 1,582 1,583 BRISTOL 00031 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 02 000570 South St. ? NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL1 TH1 WELDED GIRDER

2,683 1,605 1,606 RIPTON 00011 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 00 000050 Goshen Rd.? S0. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.10 MI S OF VT125 PRECAST VOIDED SLAB
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1,090 562 575 ADDISON 00020 - 0.0 7 6 8 N 08 000100 Town Line Rd E.BR.DEAD CREEK 0.65 MI TO JCT W VT22A STEEL BEAM

2,229 1,269 1,270 ADDISON 00022 - 0.0 7 8 7 N 08 000120 Nortontown Rd E BR DEAD CREEK 1.7 MI W JCT VT 22A STEEL BEAM

283 120 96 BRIDPORT 00004 7 6.0 5 5 6 N 02 000400 Crown Point Road POTASH BROOK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH27 ROLLED BEAM

691 332 112 BRIDPORT 00005 5 9.0 6 5 7 N 07 000360 Crown Point Road W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH17 ROLLED BEAM

1,105 575 588 BRIDPORT 00024 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 05 000200 Middle Rd POTASH  BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH28 STEEL BEAM

1,545 823 825 BRIDPORT 00022 - 0.0 8 7 7 N 04 000050 Market Rd West W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.6 MI TO JCT W VT125 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

609 291 320 BRISTOL 00020 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 99 000020 Harvey Rd LITTLE NOTCH BROOK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH43 ROLLED BEAM W TIM DK

2,501 1,459 1,459 BRISTOL 00011 - 0.0 7 8 7 N 02 000750 Hewitt Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W C3 TH22 WELDED GIRDER

2,656 1,582 1,583 BRISTOL 00031 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 02 000570 South St. ? NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL1 TH1 WELDED GIRDER

1,822 995 996 CORNWALL 00002 - 0.0 N N N 6 06 000200 Sperry Rd BEAVER BROOK 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 16 TWIN C.G.M.P.P.

558 260 293 FERRISBURGH 00029 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 99 000020 Wing Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.82 MI TO JCT W C3 TH35 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

741 363 389 FERRISBURGH 00010 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 06 001650 Basin Harbor Rd DEAD CREEK 3.6 MI W JCT. VT.22A STEEL BEAM

863 433 451 FERRISBURGH 00012 - 0.0 8 8 6 N 11 001470 Old Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.8 MI E JCT. U.S.7 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

877 440 458 FERRISBURGH 00011 11 0.0 5 6 5 N 03 001000 Little Chicago Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.32 MI TO JCT W US7 3 SPAN ROLLED BM

1,328 703 709 FERRISBURGH 00009 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 04 001710 Monkton Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH 36 STEEL BEAM

1,562 832 834 FERRISBURGH 00032 - 0.0 8 7 7 N 08 000300 Hawkins Rd SOUTH SLANG BROOK 1.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH5 PRESTRESS BOX BEAM

1,641 877 878 FERRISBURGH 00028 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Middlebrook Rd MUD CREEK 0.12 MI TO JCT W C3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

1,820 993 994 FERRISBURGH 00033 - 0.0 6 7 6 N 03 000250 Satterly Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.75 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

2,190 1,242 1,243 FERRISBURGH 00034 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000100 Middlebrook Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

2,641 1,575 1,576 FERRISBURGH 00007 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000450 Greenbush Rd LEWIS CREEK 1.5 MI N JCT US 7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

986 506 523 GOSHEN 00009 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 99 000030 South Hill Rd NESHOBE RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT73 TIMBER BEAM

2,105 1,190 1,191 GOSHEN 00018 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000124 Goshen-Ripton Rd SUCKER BROOK 3.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 GLUE LAM.TIMBER SLAB

2,324 1,336 1,336 GOSHEN 00002 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 04 000170 Capen Hill Rd BR. OF NESHOBE R. 0.25 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH2 ROLLED BEAM

2,446 1,411 1,411 GOSHEN 00016 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 04 000100 Carlisle Hill Rd. BR. OF NESHOBE R. @ JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLED BEAM

1,525 809 811 LEICESTER 00006 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 18 001150 Leicester-Whiting Rd OTTER CREEK 2.6 MI W JCT. U.S.7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

348 156 199 LINCOLN 00047 - 0.0 6 5 7 N 99 000050 Sugar Bush Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLEDBM W TIMBER DK

538 248 91 LINCOLN 00046 4 10.5 6 5 7 N 05 000200 York Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 STEEL PONY TRUSS

576 274 305 LINCOLN 00015 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 26 001840 West River Rd BEAVER MEADOW BROOK 3.1 MI E JCT. VT.116 STEEL BEAM

653 313 341 LINCOLN 00017 - 0.0 8 8 6 N 26 001130 East River Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.6 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BM

744 365 284 LINCOLN 00018 10 1.5 5 6 5 N 02 000200 Grimes Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER AT JCT TH 33 & C2 TH 1 STEEL BEAM

1,061 548 562 LINCOLN 00016 - 0.0 6 5 7 N 03 000250 Quaker St. BEAVER RIVER @ JCT W CL3 TH8 STEEL BEAM

1,303 686 692 LINCOLN 00019 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 001300 East River Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.0 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

1,928 1,067 1,068 LINCOLN 00012 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Rd BROOK 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,033 1,132 1,133 LINCOLN 00013 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000400 South Lincoln Rd. COTA BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRECAST CONC. SLAB

2,127 1,203 1,204 LINCOLN 00044 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 99 000025 South Lincoln Rd. NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 36 PS/PT CONCRETE SLAB

2,321 1,333 1,333 LINCOLN 00014 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,511 1,467 1,467 LINCOLN 00048 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000410 Gove Hill Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

366 165 207 MIDDLEBURY 00023 - 0.0 7 5 8 N 99 000010 Halpin Covered Bridge Rd MUDDY BRANCH 0.4 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 TOWN LATTICE COV BR

737 362 388 MIDDLEBURY 00010 - 0.0 N N N 5 06 000650 Painter Rd MUDDY BRANCH 0.8 MI TO JCT C2 TH 6 MULTI PLATE ARCH

747 366 391 MIDDLEBURY 00001 - 0.0 8 6 6 N 02 001900 Seymour St. OTTER CREEK SEYMORE STREET DB BARRL ARCH COV BR

1,600 852 132 MIDDLEBURY 00101 3 12.0 N N N 6 01 016400 Main St. OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI S JCT. U.S.7 MASONRY ARCH

1,938 1,073 1,074 MIDDLEBURY 00020 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 99 000080 Grist Mill Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT RT 125 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,322 1,334 1,334 MIDDLEBURY 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 05 000600 Shard Villa Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,533 1,481 1,481 MIDDLEBURY 00021 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 05 000600 Lower Plains Rd MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W VT125 PRECAST CONC BOX GIR

2,559 1,507 1,507 MIDDLEBURY 0011A - 0.0 8 8 8 N 00 005000 Cross St. OTTER CREEK TH 5 (CL 1) CROSS STREET PRESTRESSED BULB TEE

957 487 504 MONKTON 00021 - 0.0 6 6 7 N 04 000200 Lime Kiln Rd LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 CONC ENCASED STL BM

2 of 2



Program Comparison with and without RPC Pre-Candidate Input

Overall 
Rank

Overall 
Rank by 
Program

Modified 
Rank by 
Program 
(with THB 

RPC)

Town Name Bridge Number
RPC Pre-
Candidate 
Ranking

RPC Pre-
Candidate 

Added 
Ranking 
Points

Deck 
Rating

Supstr 
Rating

Substr 
Rating

Culv 
Rating

Bypass 
Length

Average 
Daily Traffic Road Name Features Intersected Location Bridge Type

2,544 1,492 1,492 MONKTON 00022 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 04 000350 Tyler Bridge Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.17 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

312 137 137 NEW HAVEN 00030 9 3.0 5 5 5 N 04 000200 Dog Team Rd NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.25 MI TO JCT W US7 4 SP CONCRETE T-BEAM

943 478 495 NEW HAVEN 00019 - 0.0 6 5 6 N 04 000200 Plank Rd BR LITTLE OTTER CRK 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 STEEL BEAM

980 500 517 NEW HAVEN 00026 - 0.0 8 6 8 N 06 000650 Pearson Rd OTTER CREEK 0.5 MI TO JCT C3 TH 25 STEEL THRU TRUSS

1,439 751 755 NEW HAVEN 00010 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 10 001600 Munger St NEW HAVEN RIVER 1.1 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2SPN CONT CURV GIR

2,173 1,233 1,234 NEW HAVEN 00022 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 05 000100 Field Days Rd BROOK 0.3 MI S JCT VT 17 CONCRETE SLAB

2,557 1,505 1,505 NEW HAVEN 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000800 Munger St NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRESTRESS CONC. TBM

875 438 456 ORWELL 00004 - 0.0 8 6 5 N 00 000340 Hemenway Hill Rd NORTH FORK CREEK 2.0 MI W JCT VT 22A ROLLED BEAM

2,099 1,186 1,187 ORWELL 00003 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 04 000460 Mt. Independence Rd S. FORK EAST CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT73 ROLLED BEAM

2,487 1,445 1,445 ORWELL 00011 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 09 000020 Murray Lane LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.4 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH4 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

2,529 1,477 1,477 ORWELL 00009 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 09 000050 Old Sawmill Rd LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.0 MI N JCT VT 73 CONCRETE SLAB

2,554 1,502 1,502 ORWELL 00012 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 04 000150 Cook Rd. EAST CREEK 0.25 MI TO JCT W VT22A PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

821 408 427 PANTON 00003 - 0.0 8 7 6 N 23 001230 Panton Rd. DEAD CREEK 3.2 MI W JCT. VT.22A ROLLED BEAM

364 164 206 RIPTON 00006 - 0.0 7 8 5 N 99 000020 Brooks Rd S. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.01 MI TO JCT VT125 ROLLED BM TIMB DECK

1,136 593 604 RIPTON 00016 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 02 000200 Natural Turnpike MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

1,177 619 630 RIPTON 00003 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 06 000180 Lincoln Rd N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 3 ROLLED BEAM

1,647 879 880 RIPTON 00017 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000220 Goshen Rd. SO. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT125 ROLLED BEAM

2,036 1,135 1,136 RIPTON 00012 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Norton Farm Rd N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. @ JCT OF TH1 & TH10 CONCRETE SLAB

2,055 1,153 1,154 RIPTON 00015 - 0.0 7 7 8 N 06 000100 Dugway Rd. N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.3 MI TO JCT C2 TH 1 ROLLED BEAM

2,134 1,210 1,211 RIPTON 00010 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 26 000158 Goshen Rd. GOSHEN BROOK 0.45 MI TO JCT S VT125 GLU-LAM WD DK PANELS

2,416 1,389 1,389 RIPTON 00014 - 0.0 N N N 8 99 000200 Wagon Wheel Rd. MID. BR MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.1 MI E OF JCT TH2 PRECAST CONC  ARCH

2,683 1,605 1,606 RIPTON 00011 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 00 000050 Goshen Rd.? S0. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.10 MI S OF VT125 PRECAST VOIDED SLAB

944 479 496 SALISBURY 00006 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 06 000630 Lake Dunmore Rd. SUCKER BROOK 3.7 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2 SPAN CONCRETE SLAB

1,003 515 531 SALISBURY 00007 - 0.0 7 7 6 N 05 000100 Blake Roy Rd. MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.85 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH7 ROLLED BEAM

1,768 958 959 SALISBURY 00003 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 05 000600 West Shore Rd. LEICESTER RIVER 0.75 MI TO JCT W VT53 CONCRETE SLAB

2,409 1,383 1,383 SALISBURY 00004 - 0.0 N N N 8 05 000270 Maple St. LEICESTER RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH4 PC SEG ARCH CULVERT

508 231 114 SHOREHAM 00008 6 7.5 7 6 6 N 19 000690 Richville Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 2.4 MI E JCT. 22A 3 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

1,093 565 578 SHOREHAM 00024 - 0.0 8 8 5 N 07 000218 Shoreham Depot Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 WELD STL. PONY TRUSS

1,498 792 796 SHOREHAM 00025 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 09 000050 Shacksboro Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH19 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

561 262 156 STARKSBORO 0007S 8 4.5 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Rd. HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.1 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

657 315 343 STARKSBORO 00018 - 0.0 7 6 7 N 99 000040 States Prison Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 1.1 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

685 330 358 STARKSBORO 00011 - 0.0 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Rd. HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.2 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

971 494 511 STARKSBORO 00050 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Tatro Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,054 545 560 STARKSBORO 00051 - 0.0 8 6 7 N 99 000020 Parsonage Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

1,883 1,039 1,040 STARKSBORO 00049 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 99 000050 Hillsboro Rd. LEWIS CREEK 0.1 MI E OF JCT  VT 116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,947 1,078 1,079 STARKSBORO 00019 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 08 000250 States Prison Hollow Rd LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BEAM

2,475 1,436 1,436 STARKSBORO 00053 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 03 000075 Dan Sargent Rd. BALDWIN CREEK 0.01 MI TO JCT W VT17 STEEL BEAM

197 82 39 VERGENNES CITY 00027 2 13.5 6 6 5 N 07 010800 Main St. OTTER CREEK 1.5 MI S JCT. U.S.7 5 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

1,529 813 815 WEYBRIDGE 00005 - 0.0 8 8 8 N 13 000590 Route 23 LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.5 MI S JCT. VT.17 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,546 824 826 WEYBRIDGE 00006 - 0.0 6 7 6 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 2 SPN. CONT. STL. BM

1,586 842 844 WEYBRIDGE 00007 - 0.0 6 7 7 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.08 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 3 SPN. CONT. STL .BM

2,174 1,234 1,235 WEYBRIDGE 00010 - 0.0 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Lemon Fair Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,560 1,508 1,508 WEYBRIDGE 00011 - 0.0 8 8 7 N 04 000150 Prunier Rd. LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.06 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM
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PIN REPORTING FORMAT PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Paving
16V119 Front Of Book NEW HAVEN-BRISTOL STP PS19(8)

Roadway
78D051 Candidate BRANDON-LEICESTER NHEGC F 019-3(29)

15D201 Front Of Book FAIR HAVEN-ORWELL STP 017-1(14)

85B801 D & E NEW HAVEN NH F 019-3(38)

12C414 Front Of Book RIPTON ER STP 0174(19)

State Bridge
13B256 Front Of Book BRISTOL BF 021-1(33)

13G542 Front Of Book MIDDLEBURY WCRS(23)

12B552 Front Of Book WEYBRIDGE-NEW HAVEN BF 032-1(19)

Resurface VT 17 starting in New Haven at MM 3.455 
and continuing to Bristol MM 0.599.

RECONSTRUCTION OF US7, BEGINNING BY THE 
BRANDON TRAINING SCHOOL AND EXTENDING  
NORTHERLY 7.29 KM TO THE INTERSECTION OF TH5 
IN LEICESTER. OMIT 484 METERS    IN BRANDON AND 
2.13 KM IN LEICESTER.
PROJECT IS FOR WIDENING OF VT-22A FROM FAIR 
HAVEN TO ORWELL
RECONSTRUCTION OF US7 IN NEW HAVEN, 
BEGINNING 2.6 MILES NORTH OF THE          
MIDDLEBURY-NEW HAVEN TOWN LINE AND 
EXTENDING NORTHERLY 0.72 MILE.
GUARDRAIL SLOPE AND ASSOCIATED ROADWAY 
REMEDIATION ON VT125 IN RIPTON, BEGINNING AT 
THE MIDDLEBURY-RIPTON TOWN LINE AND 
EXTENDING EASTERLY 5.71 MILES. DDIR #D5-07 & 
NEW-DDIR-013.

REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE NO. 12 ON VT116 IN 
BRISTOL OVER BALDWIN CREEK, INCLUDING 
REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING SUPERSTRUCTURE.

LOWER GRADE OF THE VERMONT RAILWAY IN 
MIDDLEBURY TO ACCOMMODATE 21-FT. VERTICAL 
CLEARANCE, AND REPLACEMENT OF THE VT30 AND 
MERCHANTS ROW BRIDGES AT THEIR LOCATIONS.

REPLACEMENT OF BRIDGE NO. 8 ON VT17 BETWEEN 
WEYBRIDGE AND NEW HAVEN, OVER OTTER CREEK.



Town Bridge
12J636 D & E LEICESTER BO 1445(37)

18J164 Candidate SALISBURY-CORNWALL BO 1445(  )

Traffic & Safety
00B140 Candidate MIDDLEBURY ST 019-3( )

04B210 Front Of Book NEW HAVEN HES 032-1(8)

SCOPING TO EVALUATE ALTERNATIVES FOR BRIDGE 
NO. 4 ON TH12 IN LEICESTER, OVER  THE LEICESTER 
RIVER.
SCOPING FOR REPLACEMENT OF BRIDGE 8 ON TH1 
OVER OTTER CREEK

PROJECT IS FOR A US7 CORRIDOR ACTION PLAN AND 
SCOPING FOR A ROUNDABOUT AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF US7 AND EXCHANGE ST. IN 
MIDDLEBURY.
REALIGNMENT OF THE VT17/EAST ST. (TH22 & TH18) 
INTERSECTION IN NEW HAVEN, AND ELIMINATION 
OF THE VT17/TH19 INTERSECTION.
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Day Date/Elapsed Time Event/Activity 
Elapsed 
Time 

Friday 12/21/2018 Submit Draft Analysis Results to Management Team   
   Management team begins review of draft materials.  17 days 
Monday 1/7/2019 Management Team Call/Meeting (get initial reaction to draft materials)   
   Management team completes review of draft materials.  14 days 
Monday 1/21/2019 Submit Comments to Stantec   
    Stantec addresses management team comments 7 days 
Monday 1/28/2019 Distribute revised report to Management Team for comment   
    Management team reviews report updates.  7 days 
Monday 2/4/2019 Submit Comments to Stantec   
    Stantec addresses management team comments 7 days 
Wednesday 2/13/2019 Distribute updated draft report to TAC   
   TAC reviews draft report 7 days 
Wednesday 2/20/2019 Attend TAC Meeting   
Monday 2/25/2019 Management Team Call/Meeting (review TAC comments)   
  Stantec addresses TAC comments 14 days 
Monday 3/4/2019 Stantec completes report for posting on website   
   Stantec addresses management team comments 23 days 
Wednesday 3/27/2019 Public Hearing   

 

Shaded section is new. 
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Public Meeting
US 7/Old Hollow Road/Stage Road 

Intersection Improvements

Join us to discuss the future of the US 7 intersection 
with Old Hollow Road and Stage Road.

With help from the community, a study of this intersection will 
evaluate various safety and operational improvements and 
ultimately make recommendations on what to implement going 
forward. Come take part in an interactive discussion to voice your 
concerns with the current configuration and share your vision for 
the future of the intersection.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Erin Parizo at 
Erin.Parizo@vermont.gov or Karen Sentoff at ksentoff@vhb.com.

www.vhb.com
Engineers | Scientists | Planners | Designers

Ferrisburgh Town Offices
Upstairs Meeting Room 
3279 Route 7, Ferrisburgh, VT 05456

Tuesday, January 15th
6:30 p.m.
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